Pursuant to the authority conferred upon the Mtmicipal Assembly by section 48 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to issue 
front time to time, as may be required, Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of 
three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000), bearing interest at a rate not exceeding 
four per cent. per anmmni, and redeemable in not le>s than ten nor more than fifty years from the 
date of issue, the proceeds whereof shall be applied ti the payment of expenses authorized to be 
incurred by the first section of this ordinance.